

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

DONNA LIVINGS,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Supreme Court No. 159692

v

Court of Appeals No. 339152

SAGE'S INVESTMENT GROUP, LLC,  
a Michigan limited liability company,

Macomb County Circuit Court  
No. 2016-1819-NI

Defendant-Appellant,

and

T&J LANDSCAPING & SNOW REMOVAL,  
INC., a Michigan Corporation and GRAND  
DIMITRE'S OF EASTPOINTE FAMILY  
DINING, a Michigan Corporation,

Defendant-Appellees.

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE**

Submitted by:

DONALD M. FULKERSON (P35785)  
Attorney for Amicus Curiae  
Michigan Association for Justice  
P.O. Box 85395  
Westland, MI 48185  
(734) 467-5620  
[donfulkerson@comcast.net](mailto:donfulkerson@comcast.net)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES .....	i
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	vi
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	vii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	9
<b>I.    <i>LUGO’S “SPECIAL ASPECTS” DOCTRINE SHOULD BE OVERRULED.</i></b> .....	9
<u>Argument Summary</u> .....	9
<u>Argument</u> .....	11
<b>A.    <u><i>Lugo’s “special aspects” rule was wrongly decided and constituted an “abrupt and largely unexplained departure from precedent.”</i></u></b> .....	13
<b>1.    Before <i>Lugo</i>, this Court had unanimously adopted 2 Restatement of Torts, 2d, § 343A(1), including its provision that, even if the condition is open and obvious, a possessor is liable if it should “anticipate the harm” to the invitee.</b> .....	14
<b>2.    <i>Lugo</i> erroneously misconstrued and abruptly departed from unanimous Supreme Court precedent to create the “special aspects” doctrine which, with no supporting authority, modified and limited the unanimously-adopted Restatement § 343A(1).</b> .....	18

3.	The <i>Lugo</i> majority announced its “special aspects” doctrine as dicta and an unconstitutional advisory opinion. . . . .	23
B.	<u><i>Lugo</i> has defied “practical workability.”</u> . . . . .	26
C.	<u>Reliance interests on the “special aspects” rule will not work an undue hardship or cause inequity.</u> . . . . .	30
D.	<u>Changes in the law and facts no longer justify maintaining <i>Lugo</i>’s “special aspects” rule. To the contrary, perpetuating <i>Lugo</i> is likely to result in serious detriment prejudicial to public safety interests.</u> . . . . .	32
II.	IF THIS COURT RETAINS, IN SOME FORM, THE “SPECIAL ASPECTS” DOCTRINE, IT SHOULD HOLD THAT THE PLAINTIFF’S EMPLOYMENT IS A RELEVANT CONSIDERATION IN DETERMINING WHETHER A CONDITION IS EFFECTIVELY UNAVOIDABLE. . . . .	36
	<u>Argument Summary</u> . . . . .	36
	<u>Argument</u> . . . . .	37
A.	<u>National courts overwhelmingly recognize, consistent with Restatement § 343A(1), that possessors remain liable when they should anticipate invitees will encounter an open and obvious condition to perform their employment.</u> . . . . .	37
B.	<u>Sage’s cited cases do not authoritatively support eliminating an invitee’s employment as a relevant consideration in determining whether a condition is effectively unavoidable.</u> . . . . .	40
1.	The <i>Hoffner</i> majority decision erroneously pronounced, through dicta, that the invitee’s employment may be irrelevant in a “special aspects” analysis. This portion of <i>Hoffner</i> , and the concurring statement in <i>Bullard</i> , must be disfavored or overruled. . . . .	41

2.	<b>Subsequent decisions incorrectly extrapolated from <i>Lugo</i> that a condition is “effectively unavoidable” only if it “traps” the invitee “inside a building.” Moreover, <i>Hoffner</i> erroneously declared that the hazard must be absolutely unavoidable. . . . .</b>	45
III.	<b>EVIDENCE RAISES GENUINE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT THAT SAGE SHOULD HAVE ANTICIPATED THE HARM TO INVITEE EMPLOYEES WHO NEEDED TO ENTER THE RESTAURANT TO PERFORM THEIR JOBS AND, UNDER <i>LUGO</i>, THAT THE HAZARDOUS PARKING LOT CONSTITUTED AN EFFECTIVELY UNAVOIDABLE CONDITION. . . . .</b>	48
	RELIEF REQUESTED . . . . .	45

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b><u>Cases Cited</u></b>	
<i>Anderson v Robinson</i> , 38 Mich 407 (1878) . . . . .	9,35
<i>Batterson v Chicago &amp; GT Ry Co</i> , 53 Mich 125; 18 NW 584 (1884) . . . . .	14,26
<i>Bertrand v Alan Ford, Inc</i> , 449 Mich 606; 537 NW2d 185 (1995) . . . . .	passim
<i>Bitsos v Red Owl Stores, Inc</i> , 459 F2d 656 (8th Cir 1972) . . . . .	39
<i>Boylen v Berkey &amp; Gay Furniture Co</i> , 260 Mich 211; 244 NW 451 (1932) . . . .	14
<i>Bragan ex rel Bragan v Symanzik</i> , 263 Mich App 324; 687 NW2d (2004) . . . .	2
<i>Bullard v Oakwood Annapolis Hosp</i> , 308 Mich App 403; 864 NW2d 591 (2014). . . . .	5,11,27
<i>Cassidy v McGovern</i> , 415 Mich 483; 330 NW2d 22 (1982) . . . . .	28
<i>City of Coldwater v Consumers Energy Co</i> , 500 Mich 158; 895 NW2d 154 (2017) . . . . .	30
<i>Corey v Davenport College of Business</i> , 251 Mich App 1; 649 NW2d 392 (2002) . . . . .	22
<i>Covenant Medical Center v State Farm Mutual Auto Ins Co</i> , 500 Mich 191; 895 NW2d 490 (2017) . . . . .	12
<i>Daniels v Wiley</i> , ___ So3d ___; 2020 WL 3478593 (June 26, 2020) . . . . .	39
<i>Davis v Inca Compania Naviera SA</i> , 440 F Supp 448 (WD Wash 1977) . . . . .	39
<i>DiFranco v Pickard</i> , 427 Mich 32; 398 NW2d 896 (1986) . . . . .	28
<i>Docos v John Moriarty &amp; Associates, Inc</i> , 940 NE2d 501 (Mass App 2011) . . .	37
<i>El-Khalil v Oakwood Healthcare, Inc</i> , 504 Mich 152; 934 NW2d 665 (2019) . . .	29
<i>Funk v GMC</i> , 392 Mich 91; 220 NW2d 641 (1974) . . . . .	35
<i>Goodman v Theatre Parking</i> , 286 Mich 80; 281 NW 54 (1938) . . . . .	14

*Hoffner v Lanctoe*, 492 Mich 450, 468; 821 NW2d 88 (2012) . . . . . passim

*In re Ferranti*, 504 Mich 1; 934 NW2d 610 (2019) . . . . . 12,26

*In re Hatcher*, 443 Mich 426; 505 NW2d 834 (1993) . . . . . 12

*Joyce v Rubin*, 249 Mich App 231; 642 NW2d 360 (2002) . . . . . passim

*Kennedy v Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Co*,  
274 Mich App 710; 737 NW2d 179 (2007) . . . . . 2

*Kreiner v Fischer*, 471 Mich 109; 683 NW2d 611 (2004) . . . . . 12,13,28

*Kremer v Carr's Food Center, Inc*, 462 P2d 747 (Alaska 1969) . . . . . 39

*LaFever v Kemlite*, 706 NE2d 441 (Ill 1998) . . . . . 38

*Lansing Sch Ed Ass'n, MEA/NEA v Lansing Bd of Ed*,  
487 Mich 349; 792 NW2d 686 (2010) . . . . . 12,25

*Lawrence v Texas*, 539 US 558 (2003) . . . . . 12

*Lingenfelter v Farm Bureau General Ins Co*, \_\_\_ Mich \_\_\_;  
943 NW2d 87 (2020) . . . . . 29

*Lowrey v LMPS & LMPJ, Inc*, 500 Mich 1; 890 NW2d 344 (2016) . . . . . 32

*Lugo v Ameritech Corp, Inc*, 464 Mich 512; 629 NW2d 384 (2001) . . . . . passim

*Lymon v Freedland*, 314 Mich App 746; 887 NW2d 456 (2016) . . . . . 5,27,37,44,45,49

*Maci v State Farm Fire & Cas Co*, 314 NW2d 914 (Wis App 1981) . . . . . 38

*Makeef v City of Bismarck*, 693 NW2d 639 (ND 2005) . . . . . 22

*Mammoccio v 1818 Market Partnership*, 734 A2d 23 (Pa Super 1999) . . . . . 38

*Maurer v Oakland Co Parks & Recreation Dep't*,  
449 Mich 606; 537 NW2d 185 (1995) . . . . . 17

*McCormick v Carrier*, 487 Mich 180; 795 NW2d 517 (2010) . . . . . passim

*Nat'l Wildlife Federation v Cleveland Cliffs Iron Co*,  
471 Mich 608; 684 NW2d 800 (2014) . . . . . 25

*North American Brokers, LLC v Howell Pubic Schools*,  
502 Mich 882; 913 NW2d 638, 641 (2018) . . . . . 13,23

*People v Arnold*, 502 Mich 438, 918 NW2d 164 (2018) . . . . . 12

*People v Gahan*, 456 Mich 264; 571 NW2d 503 (1997) . . . . . 12

*People v Lown*, 488 Mich 242; 794 NW2d 9 (2011) . . . . . 40-41,43

*People v McKinley*, 496 Mich 410; 852 NW2d 770 (2014) . . . . . 12

*People v Peltola*, 489 Mich 174; 803 NW2d 140 (2011) . . . . . 23,24,40,43

*People v Stewart*, 441 Mich 89; 490 NW2d 327 (1992) . . . . . 12

*People v Tanner*, 496 Mich 199; 853 NW2d 653 (2014) . . . . . 21

*People v Wilson*, 500 Mich 521; 902 NW2d 378 (2017) . . . . . 12,21

*Perkoviq v Delcor Homes–Lake Shore Pointe, Ltd*,  
466 Mich 11; 643 NW2d 212 (2002) . . . . . passim

*Petersen v Magna Corp*, 484 Mich 300; 773 NW2d 564 (2009) . . . . . 13

*Quinlivan v Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Co, Inc*, 395 Mich 244;  
235 NW2d 732 (1975) . . . . . passim

*Ramsey v Kohl*, 231 Mich App 556; 591 NW2d 221 (1998) . . . . . 36

*Riddle v McLouth Steel Products Corp*, 440 Mich 85; 485 NW2d 676 (1992) . . . . . passim

*Robinson v Detroit*, 462 Mich 439; 653 NW2d 307 (2000) . . . . . 13,20,21,30,32,36

*Rockweit v Senecal*, 541 NW2d 742 (Wis 1995) . . . . . 38

*Rowland v Washtenaw County Road Commission*,  
477 Mich 197; 731 NW2d 41 (2007) . . . . . 12

*Scales v St. Louis–San Francisco Ry Co*, 582 P2d 300 (Kan App 1978) . . . . . 39

*Shannon v Howard S Wright Constr Co*, 593 P2d 438 (Mont 1979) . . . . . 38

*Staples v Krack Corp*, 186 F3d 977 (7th Cir 1999) . . . . . 38

*Stitt v Holland Abundant Life Fellowship*, 462 Mich 591;  
614 NW2d 88 (2000) . . . . . 43,47

*Storrs v Michigan Starch Co*, 126 Mich 666; 86 NW 134 (1901) . . . . . 14

*Terry v Life Ins Co of Georgia*, 551 So2d 385 (Ala 1989) . . . . . 39

<i>Titan Ins Co v Hyten</i> , 491 Mich 547; 817 NW2d 562 (2012) . . . . .	12
<i>Williams v Cunningham Drug Stores, Inc</i> , 429 Mich 495; 418 NW2d 381 (1988) . . . . .	16
<i>Zrust v Spenser Foods, Inc</i> , 667 F2d 760 (8th Cir 1982) . . . . .	38
 <b><u>Statutes Cited</u></b>	
Const 1963, art 3, § 8 . . . . .	25
MCL 418.131 . . . . .	36
MCL 418.827 . . . . .	36
MCL 500.3135 . . . . .	28,29
MCL 500.3135(2) . . . . .	29
MCL 500.3135(5) . . . . .	29
 <b><u>Court Rules Cited</u></b>	
MCR 2.116(C)(10) . . . . .	6
MCR 7.312(H)(4) . . . . .	1
 <b><u>Other Authorities Cited</u></b>	
Lexico.com (Oxford online Dictionary) . . . . .	47
Merriam-Webster online Dictionary . . . . .	47
PA 2019, No. 21 . . . . .	29
PA 2019, No. 22 . . . . .	29
<i>Random House Webster's College Dictionary</i> (1997) . . . . .	46
Restatement (First) of Torts § 343 . . . . .	14
Restatement of the Law, Torts, Introduction (1934) . . . . .	14
Restatement of Torts, 2d, Introduction (1965) . . . . .	14
2 Restatement Torts, 2d, § 343 . . . . .	passim

2 Restatement Torts, 2d, § 343A . . . . .	15,18
2 Restatement Torts, 2d, § 343A(1) . . . . .	passim
2 Restatement Torts, 2d, § 343A(2) . . . . .	15
2 Restatement Torts, 2d, § 343, comment a . . . . .	15,17,29
2 Restatement Torts, 2d, § 343A(1), comment f . . . . .	passim
2 Restatement Torts, 2d, § 343A(1), illustration 3 . . . . .	18,33
2 Restatement Torts, 2d, § 343A(1), illustration 5 . . . . .	passim
